	Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly. Act 2009 of the Regular Session
1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: \$3/28/05
2	85th General Assembly A Bill
3	Regular Session, 2005SENATE BILL 1188
4	
5	By: Senators Steele, Broadway, Brown, Salmon
6	By: Representatives D. Johnson, Adcock, Bond, Bradford, Bright, Chesterfield, Dobbins, Elliott,
7	Ledbetter, W. Lewellen, J. Martin, Rosenbaum
8	
9	
10	For An Act To Be Entitled
11	AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
12	SERVICES TO ENTER INTO LONG-TERM LEASES OF
13	PROPERTY AND TO SELL BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT TO
14	COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CLINICS AND CENTERS; AND
15	FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
16	
17	Subtitle
18	AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT OF
19	HUMAN SERVICES TO ENTER INTO LONG-TERM
20	LEASES OF PROPERTY AND TO SELL BUILDINGS
21	AND EQUIPMENT TO COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH
22	CLINICS AND CENTERS
23	
24	
25	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
26	
27	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 20-46-301(c) is amended to read as follows:
28	(c) The department shall have the authority, in cooperation with the
29	Arkansas Building Authority, to sell, to lease on a short-term or long-term
30	basis, or to assign the use of any property and equipment owned by the
31	department, including <u>real property,</u> furniture, fixtures, and any and all
32	kinds of office equipment and supplies, to those community mental health
33	clinics and centers to assist them in the advancement of mental health in the
34	state.
35	

/s/ Steele

APPROVED: 04/11/2005